Suffolk University/USA TODAY FINAL December 2017

Region:
(N=1,000) n %
Northeast 211 21.10
South 342 34.20
Midwest 227 22.70
West 220 22.00
Hello, my name is and | am conducting a survey for Suffolk University/USA Today and |

would like to get your opinions on some issues of the day. Would you like to spend seven minutes to help
us out? (ASK FOR YOUNGEST IN HOUSEHOLD)

1. Gender
(N=1,000) n %
Male 475 47.50
Female 525 52.50
2. Are you currently a registered voter?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 1,000 100.00
3. Do you think of yourself as a Democrat, Republican, or Independent? {IF INDEPENDENT,
“Which party would you lean toward/feel closest to”}
(N=1,000) n %
Democrat 372 37.20
Republican 303 30.30
Independent 273 27.30
Other 27 2.70
Refused 25 2.50
4. What is your age category?
(N=1,000) n %
18-24 Years 97 9.70
25-34 Years 208 20.80
35-49 Years 222 22.20
50-64 Years 248 24.80
65-74 Years 123 12.30
75+ 98 9.80
Refused 4 0.40
5. For statistical purposes only, can you please tell me what your ethnic background / ancestry is?
(N=1,000) n %
White/Caucasian 712 71.20
Black/African-American 116 11.60
American Indian / Alaska Native 8 0.80
Asian 35 3.50
Native Hawaiian / Other Pacific Islander --------------------- 4 0.40
Hispanic/Latino 103 10.30
Other 15 1.50
Don’t know 7 0.70
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6. What is your marital status? (READ)
(N=1,000) n %
Single, never married 202 20.20
Married, or domestic partnership 612 61.20
Widowed 80 8.00
Divorced 77 7.70
Separated 9 0.90
Other 8 0.80
Don’t know 12 1.20

7. Do you feel the country is headed in the right direction or is on the wrong track?
(N=1,000) n %
Right Direction 311 31.10
Wrong Track 584 58.40
Undecided 105 10.50

December 2017

| am going to read you a short list of individuals and organizations and for each, please tell me if your
opinion of them is generally favorable or generally unfavorable. If you are undecided or if you have never
heard of someone, just tell me that. First take Donald Trump. Is your opinion of Donald Trump generally

favorable or generally unfavorable?

(RANDOMIZE 9-13)

(N=1,000) NEVER HEARD FAVORABLE UNFAVORABLE HOF/UNDECIDED
8. Donald Trump 23 336 581 60
2.30 33.60 58.10 6.00
9. Mike Pence 44 334 452 170
4.40 33.40 45.20 17.00
10. Republican Party 24 240 611 125
2.40 24.00 61.10 12.50
11. Democratic Party 26 362 465 147
2.60 36.20 46.50 14.70
12. US Congress 34 168 638 160
3.40 16.80 63.80 16.00
13. The news media 25 384 461 130
2.50 38.40 46.10 13.00
14. Thinking about your life in the workplace, in general have you liked the jobs you have held?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 917 91.70
No 53 5.30
Undecided 25 2.50
Refused 5 0.50
15. For the most part, have you felt like you knew more than your boss and could do a better job than
your boss?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 356 35.60
No 555 55.50
Undecided 78 7.80
Refused 11 1.10
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16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.
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In general, would you prefer to report to a male or female boss?

(N=1,000) n

Male 146
Female 93
Doesn’t matter 724
Undecided 30
Refused 7

Recently, there have been news reports about sexual harassment.

harassment in the workplace is a problem in this country or not?

(N=1,000) n

Yes, it's a problem 793
Not a problem 133
Undecided 69
Refused 5

December 2017

%
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3.00
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Do you think sexual

%
79.30
13.30

6.90
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As you may know, allegations of serious sexual misconduct in the workplace have been made in
recent weeks against prominent men in Hollywood, the news media, and politics. Do you think
the problem of sexual harassment in the workplace has gotten better in the past few years, gotten

worse, or stayed about the same?

(N=1,000) n
Better 134
Worse 247
Stayed the same 521
Undecided 93
Refused 5
Which comes closest to your view: (ROTATE)

(N=1,000) n
Sexual harassment in the workplace is a major

issue that ought to be addressed in a serious

way 739
Too much is being made these days of sexual

harassment in the workplace 175
Undecided 81
Refused 5

%
13.40
24.70
52.10

9.30

0.50

%

73.90

17.50
8.10
0.50

The Equal Employment Opportunity Commission has defined sexual harassment as “Unwelcome
sexual advances, requests for sexual favors, and other verbal or physical conduct of a sexual
nature constitute sexual harassment when this conduct explicitly or implicitly affects an
individual's employment, unreasonably interferes with an individual's work performance, or
creates an intimidating, hostile, or offensive work environment.” Based on this definition, have

you experienced sexual harassment?

(N=1,000) n

Yes 240
No 731
Undecided 20
Refused 9

Has a co-worker ever made unwanted sexual advances to you?

(N=1,000) n

Yes 267
No 710
Undecided 19
Refused 4
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(FOR 21.1)
22. Did you ever report unwanted sexual advances in the workplace to anyone in a supervisory
position?
(N=267) n %
Yes, reported 77 28.84
Did not report 185 69.29
Undecided 5 1.87
Refused 0 0.00
(FOR 22.1)
23. Was the person who harassed you held accountable?
(N=77) n %
Yes 32 41.56
No 37 48.05
Undecided 5 6.49
Refused 3 3.90
24, Are you aware of someone else being sexually harassed at a place you have worked?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 295 29.50
No 688 68.80
Undecided 14 1.40
Refused 3 0.30
25. Are you aware of someone in your family or close circle of friends who has been sexually
harassed in the workplace?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 309 30.90
No 679 67.90
Undecided 11 1.10
Refused 1 0.10
26. Generally speaking, when women have raised allegations of sexual harassment against
prominent men, are you inclined to believe the women accusers or believe the men accused?
(N=1,000) n %
Believe women 585 58.50
Believe men 45 4.50
Undecided 353 35.30
Refused 17 1.70
(ROTATE Q27 & 28)
27. Thinking about politics and elections — if there was a candidate you agreed with on political views,

but he faced credible allegations of sexual misconduct, would it make you more or less likely to

vote for him?

(N=1,000) n

More likely 60
Less likely 744
No difference 98
Undecided 88
Refused 10
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28. Thinking about movie and TV celebrities — would you be more or less likely to go see a movie or
watch a TV show if the star faced credible allegations of sexual misconduct?

(N=1,000) n %

More likely 53 5.30

Less likely 594 59.40

No difference 259 25.90

Undecided 88 8.80

Refused 6 0.60

29. Which is closer to your view: (ROTATE)

A - This is a watershed moment when it comes to sexual harassment in the workplace.
B - Once the current attention fades, nothing much will have changed when it comes to sexual

harassment in the workplace.

(N=1,000) n %
Watershed moment 489 48.90
Nothing much will have changed 399 39.90
Undecided 108 10.80
Refused 4 0.40
30. As you may know, public funds are sometimes used to pay settlements when congressional

staffers accuse members of Congress of sexual harassment and other workplace disputes. The
settlements have been secret. Should members of Congress be barred from using public funds to

settle such disputes?

(N=1,000) n %
Yes 842 84.20
No 106 10.60
Undecided 51 5.10
Refused 1 0.10
31. Should the names of members of Congress who have been involved in past and future
settlements be made public?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 892 89.20
No 58 5.80
Undecided 48 4.80
Refused 2 0.20
32. When it comes to the economy, do you think we are in an economic recovery, stagnation,
recession, or depression? (ROTATE ASCENDING/DESCENDING)
(N=1,000) n %
Recovery 557 55.70
Stagnation 227 22.70
Recession 71 7.10
Depression 69 6.90
Undecided 71 7.10
Refused 5 0.50
33. As you may know, Republicans in the House and Senate have passed versions of a tax-cut bill.
Do you support or oppose the bills?
(N=1,000) n %
Support 319 31.90
Oppose 484 48.40
Undecided 192 19.20
Refused 5 0.50
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34. Just your best guess, what group of Americans will get the most benefits from the tax-cut bill if
one is signed into law? (ROTATE ASCENDING/DESCENDING 34.1-34.3)
(N=1,000) n %
The poor 63 6.30
The middle class 170 17.00
The wealthy 635 63.50
Everybody 55 5.50
Nobody 7 0.70
Undecided 65 6.50
Refused 5 0.50
35. Do you think your family personally will pay lower taxes if a final version of the bill is signed into
law?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 307 30.70
No 534 53.40
Undecided 150 15.00
Refused 9 0.90
36. Do you think the Republican tax bill will significantly boost the nation’s economy?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 352 35.20
No 533 53.30
Undecided 112 11.20
Refused 3 0.30
37. How would you describe your own political viewpoint — very liberal, liberal, moderate,
conservative, very conservative? (ROTATE .1-.5 ASCENDING TO DESCENDING)
(N=1,000) n %
Very liberal 114 11.40
Liberal 161 16.10
Moderate 337 33.70
Conservative 212 21.20
Very Conservative 118 11.80
Other 12 1.20
Don’t know 46 4.60

38. What TV news or commentary source do you trust the most? (RANDOMIZE 35.1 - 35.9)

(N=1,000)
CNN

MSNBC

n
120
74

FOX NEWS
ABC

210
77

NBC

83

CBS

50

C-SPAN
COMEDY CENTRAL
PBS

18
21

UNDECIDED

December 5-9

Page 6 of 7

153
194

%
12.00
7.40
21.00
7.70
8.30
5.00
1.80
2.10
15.30
19.40

National Study



Suffolk University/USA TODAY

FINAL

December 2017

THE FINAL QUESTIONS WILL HELP US CLASSIFY YOUR ANSWERS WITH OTHERS TAKING THE SURVEY

39. Which of the following comes closest to your employment status? (RANDOMIZE)

(N=1,000) n %

Currently working full time 496 49.60
Currently working part time 109 10.90
Currently unemployed 16 1.60
Currently a student 25 2.50
Currently at home/with children 52 5.20
Currently retired 253 25.30
Currently disabled 27 2.70
Currently in the military 5 0.50
Undecided 12 1.20
Refused 5 0.50

40. What is your annual household income?

(N=1,000) n %

Under $20,000 per year 64 6.40
Under $50,000 per year 177 17.70
Under $75,000 per year 179 17.90
Under $100,000 per year 136 13.60
Under $140,000 per year 128 12.80
$140,000 or more per year 154 15.40
Undecided 162 16.20

41. How important is religion in your life — very important, somewhat important, not very important or
not at all important?

(N=1,000) n %

Very important 468 46.80
Somewhat important 273 27.30
Not very important 100 10.00
Not at all important 129 12.90
Undecided 16 1.60
Refused 14 1.40

[THANK YOU FOR YOUR TIME. HAVE A NICE DAY/EVENING.]
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